

No. 21-954

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NANDAN M. JOSHI  
*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

njoshi@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

March 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The October Memorandum is final agency action. ....	6
II. The court of appeals’ reasons for declining to recognize the October Memorandum as final agency action lack merit.....	13
A. The court of appeals erred by regarding the October Memorandum as a further explanation for the June Memorandum, rather than as a new agency action. ....	13
B. The reopening doctrine does not apply when the agency takes action to effectuate a policy change.....	18
C. The court of appeals was incorrect that the October Memorandum had no legal effect. ....	21
D. DHS was not required to abandon its appeal of the district court’s injunction before issuing the October Memorandum. ....	23

III. The court of appeals' approach would  
make agencies less responsive to the  
courts and the public..... 25

Conclusion..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health</i> <i>v. Civil Aeronautics Board,</i> 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	8, 11
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao,</i> 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	18
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</i> 772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear</i> <i>Regulatory Commission,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>American Public Gas Ass’n</i> <i>v. U.S. Department of Energy,</i> 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Anchor Line Ltd. v. Federal</i> <i>Maritime Commission,</i> 299 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	26
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>vacated, Department of Homeland</i> <i>Security v. Regents of the University of</i> <i>California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Camp v. Pitts,</i> 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Fenner,</i> 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	24

<i>Casa De Maryland v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9, 26
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	7, 16
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v Federal Communications Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	6, 7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009). .....	25, 27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	6
<i>Georgetown University Hospital v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	11
<i>Global Tel*Link v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Growth Energy v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	19

<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.,</i> 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	24
<i>Horne v. Flores,</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	25
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf,</i> 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Perez,</i> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Mine Reclamation Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,</i> 30 F.3d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	7
<i>NAACP v. Trump,</i> 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d, Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	9, 17
<i>NAACP v. Trump,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d,</i> <i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	17

<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	9, 17
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19, 20
<i>New Jersey v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	7
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	19, 20
<i>Regents of University of California v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal.), <i>aff’d</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rev’d and vacated</i> , <i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	17
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	15
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	15, 16, 18, 27
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	22
<i>Texas Ass’n of Manufacturers v. U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	12
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021) .....	9
<i>Virgin Islands Telephone Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	7, 12

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	7, 8

### **Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....	6, 24, 25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62 .....	9
